reported – 4 22,628 64,670 68,374 3,364 342,318 16,897 518,255

Prior year

adjustments

resulting

from

change in

accounting

policy – – (22,628) – – – – – (22,628)

As restated – 4 – 64,670 68,374 3,364 342,318 16,897 495,627

Currency

translation

differences – 1 – 124 629 – (39) 15 730

Write-off

against

provisions – – – (51,627) – – – – (51,627)

Charge/

(write-back)

to income

statement 143 (2) – (2,538) 21,308 6,852 24,384 2,436 52,583

At 31 December 143 3 – 10,629 90,311 10,216 366,663 19,348 497,313

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2003

U
ni

te
d

O
ve

rs
ea

s
Ba

nk

129

Singapore Other

Government government Investments

treasury bills treasury bills Dealing Other Investment Investments in Fixed

  and securities   and securities securities assets securities in associates subsidiaries assets Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2002

At 1 January

As previously

reported 22,476 3 6,875 83,625 9,491 2,960 185,736 2,417 313,583

Prior year

adjustments

resulting

from

change in

accounting

policy (22,476) – (6,875) – – – – – (29,351)

As restated – 3 – 83,625 9,491 2,960 185,736 2,417 284,232

Currency

translation

differences – – – (310) (1,115) – (325) (72) (1,822)

Charge/

(write-back)

to income

statement – 1 – (19,645) 43,561 (170) 156,907 12,624 193,278

Transfer from

subsidiaries

upon merger – – – 1,000 16,437 574 – 1,928 19,939

At 31 December – 4 – 64,670 68,374 3,364 342,318 16,897 495,627

U
ni

te
d

O
ve

rs
ea

s
Ba

nk

130

34 Fixed assets
(a) The Group

2003 2002
Office Office

equipment, equipment,
computers, computers,

Land and fixtures and Land and fixtures and
buildings other assets Total buildings other assets Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January
Cost/valuation 1,795,322 841,312 2,636,634 1,656,256 960,289 2,616,545
Accumulated depreciation (196,281) (591,493) (787,774) (161,082) (693,623) (854,705)
Provisions for impairment (54,511) – (54,511) (37,325) – (37,325)

Net book value 1,544,530 249,819 1,794,349 1,457,849 266,666 1,724,515

Movements during the
financial year
Currency translation

differences 5,742 752 6,494 (7,889) (4,033) (11,922)
Additions 2,501 134,308 136,809 177,351 96,679 274,030
Disposals (48,069) (9,510) (57,579) (40,538) (20,011) (60,549)
Depreciation charge (26,677) (81,078) (107,755) (25,054) (89,482) (114,536)
Provisions for impairment (3,925) – (3,925) (17,189) – (17,189)

Net book value at
31 December 1,474,102 294,291 1,768,393 1,544,530 249,819 1,794,349

Balance at 31 December
Cost/valuation 1,753,898 924,383 2,678,281 1,795,322 841,312 2,636,634
Accumulated depreciation (219,408) (630,092) (849,500) (196,281) (591,493) (787,774)
Provisions for impairment

[Note 33(a)] (60,388) – (60,388) (54,511) – (54,511)

Net book value 1,474,102 294,291 1,768,393 1,544,530 249,819 1,794,349

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2003

U
ni

te
d

O
ve

rs
ea

s
Ba

nk

131

(b) The Bank

2003 2002
Office Office

equipment, equipment,
computers, computers,

Land and fixtures and Land and fixtures and
buildings other assets Total buildings other assets Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January
Cost/valuation 1,052,901 592,261 1,645,162 572,865 412,647 985,512
Accumulated depreciation (100,080) (409,263) (509,343) (84,422) (288,541) (372,963)
Provisions for impairment (16,897) – (16,897) (2,417) – (2,417)

Net book value 935,924 182,998 1,118,922 486,026 124,106 610,132

Movements during the
financial year
Currency translation

differences 6,397 403 6,800 721 (128) 593
Additions 3,431 112,565 115,996 159,229 81,197 240,426
Transfer from

subsidiaries upon
merger 36,010 1,320 37,330 327,052 62,558 389,610

Disposals (42,634) (8,761) (51,395) (10,775) (17,832) (28,607)
Depreciation charge (15,752) (62,325) (78,077) (13,705) (66,903) (80,608)
Provisions for impairment (2,436) – (2,436) (12,624) – (12,624)

Net book value at
31 December 920,940 226,200 1,147,140 935,924 182,998 1,118,922

Balance at 31 December
Cost/valuation 1,055,953 677,363 1,733,316 1,052,901 592,261 1,645,162
Accumulated depreciation (115,665) (451,163) (566,828) (100,080) (409,263) (509,343)
Provisions for impairment

[Note 33(b)] (19,348) – (19,348) (16,897) – (16,897)

Net book value 920,940 226,200 1,147,140 935,924 182,998 1,118,922

(c) Based on directors’ valuation, the estimated market values of the land and buildings of the Group and the Bank as at
31 December 2003 were $2,656 million and $1,608 million respectively (2002: $2,747 million and $1,629 million
respectively). The excess of the estimated market values over the net book values of the land and buildings is not recognised
in the financial statements.

(d) Included in the land and buildings of the Group and the Bank are leasehold properties with net book values as at
31 December 2003 amounting to $1,112 million and $785 million respectively (2002: $1,131 million and $770 million